

HB0654/430615/1

BY: Environmental Matters Committee

AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL 654

(First Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, in line 9, strike “receipts” and substitute “documentation”; in line 15, strike “and a certain surety bond”; and in line 25, after “Act,” insert “providing that this Act does not apply to the towing or removal of a vehicle from real property where a private residence is located.”.

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 2, in line 12, strike “**THE REGISTRATION OR LICENSING OF PERSONS ENGAGED IN**”; in line 16, strike “**OR**”; in line 18, after “**AGENT**” insert “**; OR**”

(3) THE TOWING OR REMOVAL OF A VEHICLE FROM REAL PROPERTY WHERE A PRIVATE RESIDENCE IS LOCATED”;

in line 21, after “**AN**” insert “**AUTHORIZED**”; in line 23, after “**PROPERTY**” insert “**WHO HAS BEEN AUTHORIZED TO ORDER THE TOWING OF VEHICLES FROM THE PROPERTY**”; and in line 28, after “**OFFICE**” insert “**AND AS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED BY STATE OR LOCAL LAW**”.

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 3, in line 8, strike “**REPRESENTATIVES OF**” and substitute “**AFFILIATED IN ANY WAY WITH**”; in line 15, strike “**RECEIPTS FOR**” and substitute “**COPIES OF TOWING ORDERS OR ANY DOCUMENTATION AUTHORIZING**”; in line 18, strike “**A**” and substitute “**IN ADDITION TO ANY OTHER APPLICABLE PROVISIONS OF STATE LAW, A**”; in lines 20 and 28, in each instance, strike “**OR**” and

(Over)

substitute a comma; and in lines 21 and 28, in each instance, after “AGENT” insert “, A SECURED PARTY, OR THE INSURER OF RECORD”.

AMENDMENT NO. 4

On page 4, in line 20, strike “THE OWNER’S” and substitute “AN AUTHORIZED”; in the same line, after “AGENT” insert “OF THE OWNER”; in line 21, strike “A” and substitute “AN AUTHORIZED”; and strike beginning with “IN” in line 25 down through “SUBTITLE” in line 29 and substitute “AS REQUIRED BY STATE AND FEDERAL LAW”.

AMENDMENT NO. 5

On page 5, in line 9, strike “IF” and substitute “IN ADDITION TO ANY OTHER APPLICABLE PROVISIONS OF STATE LAW, IF”; strike beginning with “CUSTOMARILY” in line 12 down through “VEHICLE” in line 13 and substitute “IDENTIFIED ON SIGNS POSTED ON THE PROPERTY”; in line 15, strike “AND LIENHOLDER” and substitute “, ANY SECURED PARTY, AND THE INSURER OF RECORD”; in line 16, strike “AND LIENHOLDER” and substitute “, SECURED PARTY, AND INSURER OF RECORD”; and in line 24, after “OFFICE” insert “OR OTHER LAW ENFORCEMENT AGENCIES”.

AMENDMENT NO. 6

On page 6, in line 7, strike “A” and substitute “IN ADDITION TO ANY OTHER PENALTY PROVIDED UNDER STATE LAW, A”.